ORDINANCE No. 152948

An Ordinance accepting a gift of one (1) Code-A-Phone from Ford Industries, Inc. for use by the Police Reserve Program, and declaring an emergency.

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- Ford Industries, Inc. has offered to donate to the City one (1) Code-A-Phone for use by the Police Reserves.
- 2. The Code-A-Phone can be used in the service of the City.
- 3. There are no financial restrictions or obligations to be assumed by the City from accepting the gift.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Code-A-Phone offered as a gift to the City by Ford Industries, Inc. is accepted.
- b. The Commissioner of Finance and Administration shall forward a letter of thanks on behalf of the Council to Ford Industries, Inc. for this gift to the City.
- c. The Bureau of Police shall be responsible for the gift and the Office of Fiscal Administration shall establish any necessary accountability.
- Section 2. The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in acceptance of the gift would result in undue delay in assuming control of the gift and in expressing appropriately the City's thanks for the gift; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by the Council, MAR 1 0 1982

Mayor Frank Ivancie March 3, 1982 John Sander: afm

Attest:

Auditor of the City of Portland

THE COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
Herese William Colorese	Yeas	Nays
JORDAN	/	
LINDBERG		
SCHWAB		
STRACHAN	4	
IVANCIE		

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR	
JORDAN	
LINDBERG	
SCHWAB	
STRACHAN	
IVANCIE	

Calendar No. 586

ORDINANCE No. 152948

Title

An Ordinance accepting a gift of one (1) Code-A-Phone from Ford Industries, Inc. for use by the Police Reserve Program, and declaring an emergency.

Filed	MAR	5 1982	

GEORGE YERKOVICH

Auditor of the CITY OF PORTLAND

By Sordon Deputy

Deputy

INT	ROL	UCE	D BY
1111	TOP		

Mayor Frank Ivancie

NOTED BY THE COMMISSIONER	
Affairs	
Finance and Administration	
Safety	
Utilities	
Works	

BUREAU APPROVAL

		j
Bureau:		
Police		
Prepared By:	Date:	1
John Sander	der 3/3/82	
Budget Impact Review	ew:	
	□ Not required	
Bureau Head:	all C Still	
RONALD R. S	TILL, Chief of H	oli

	CALE	NDAR
Consent	xxx	Regular

	NOTED BY
City Attorney	
City Auditor	
City Engineer	